
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday, 18th September, 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Long 

 Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 Members: Mr P Brown 
Mr C Plant 
Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley 
 

Cllr Bonham 
Cllr Dennis 
Cllr McKay 
Ms K Allen 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 
March 2023 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman 

 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information 
 

 

5.   Code of Conduct Dispensations  

 Monitoring Officer to consider the granting of dispensations for the 2023/24 
Municipal Year 
 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

7.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public 
 

 

8.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board 

 

 

9.   2022/2023 Year End Financial Report  
 

5 - 18 

10.   2024/25 Budget  
 

19 - 34 

11.   Harbour Master's Report  
 

35 - 50 

12.   Projects update - Verbal Report  
 

 

13.   Marine Decarbonisation - Verbal Update  
 

 



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.03.23 

 

       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 
 

Members in attendance 

* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

*  Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * Mr P Brown 

*   Cllr D Brown  *   Ms A Jones 

* Cllr R J Foss Ø   Mr A Owens 
Ø  Cllr M Long Ø Mr C Plant 
  Ø Mr I Shipperley 

  *   Mr I Stewart 
 

Other Members in attendance and participating: 

Cllrs H Bastone and J Pearce 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 

 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 

items 

 Director of Place & Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Deputy Harbour Masters; and Democratic 

Services Manager  
 
SH.27/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been 

received from Cllr Long and Messrs Owens, Plant and Shipperley. 
 

 
SH.28/22 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 14 November 

2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 

 
SH.29/22 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 

 
 
SH.30/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following was 

made: 
 

Ms Jones and Mr Stewart both declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result of 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer having granted each Board Member a 

dispensation, they were able to take part in the debate and vote on any 
related matters (Minute SH.05/22 refers).   

 
 
SH.31/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was 
one member of the public in attendance. 

 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.03.23 

 

(a) Mr Eliot Eglington 

In addressing the Board, Mr Eglington cited examples of how he felt 

he had been marginalised by the Harbour Authority and proceeded to 
state that it was his impression that visitors and second homeowners 
were in receipt of preferential treatment over local residents. 

 
Following his address, the Chairman expressed his sorrow that Mr 

Eglington felt so dissatisfied and encouraged him to contact the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  Furthermore, the Chairman was aware of 
the amount of communication that had been sent from Mr Eglington 

to officers and he asked that, with immediate effect, any further 
correspondence now be sent to him in the first instance.  

 
 
SH.32/22 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 

follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 

 The Board was informed that the Forum was next due to meet on 18 April 
2023.  By way of an update, the Estuaries Officer also informed that: 
 

- It was proposed to set up a Working Group to review and monitor the 
water quality in the Estuary, with any Board members who were 

interested in serving on the Working Group being asked to let the 
Estuaries Officer know accordingly.  In addition, given his longstanding 
interest in water quality, a specific request was made for the recently 

retired Board Vice-Chairman to be invited to be part of the Working 
Group; 

 
- There was a current Dart Estuary project that was looking to re-store salt 

marshes.  In light of the importance of these ecosystems, it was hoped 

that this project could be rolled out to other Estuaries in the local area. 
 

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 

The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content 
and, in waiting for an upturn in weather conditions, were currently focusing 

on repairs and maintenance. 
 

When questioned, the Harbour Master advised that the Fish Quay Bid 
remained in progress. 
 

In addition, the Harbour Master made reference to a number of the 
Shellfishermen being part of a working group that was considering all 

aspects of the handling of live crabs and lobsters (including their sale and 
how they were cooked).  The Harbour Master felt it was important that this 
review was closely monitored. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.03.23 

 

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

The representative made reference to the challenges associated with 

smaller local businesses being able to obtain a commercial mooring and 
the consequent perception that these moorings were monopolised by 
larger businesses.  In reply, the Harbour Master recognised the 

challenges but encouraged those local businesses to submit their 
business plans to the Harbour Authority and he confirmed that the 

Authority would do all it could to support them. 
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 

It was noted that the Club had last met at its Annual General Meeting on 
8 February 2023 during which key club roles had been confirmed for the 

next twelve months. 
 
The Club was particularly keen on gaining an understanding on the 

subjects of Mooring waiting lists and turnover on the pontoon. 
 

Finally, the Harbour Master advised that working relations between the 
Club and the Harbour Authority were incredibly strong and the support 
provided by the Club was invaluable. 

 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 

The representative confirmed that there were no issues arising from the 

Parish Council. 
 

 
SH.33/22 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT 

 

 The Harbour Master presented a report that provided an update on a 
number of recent issues that had affected the Harbour.  In particular, the 

report provided specific updates on service performance, major projects 
and any other issues that impacted upon the Harbour. 

 

 In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the security arrangements.  Members acknowledged that, given the 
upgrades and improvements in the security arrangements, this year 
would be a transitional one.  The lead Executive Member informed that 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) technology was now in 
place in Dartmouth and it was felt that such provision could also be 

installed in Salcombe.  It was agreed that the Harbour Master should 
give further consideration to this matter outside of this Board meeting; 
 

(b) seasonal recruitment challenges.  Whilst they had now been overcome, 
the Harbour Master stated that, for the first year in his tenure, the 

Harbour Authority had experienced some challenges in filling some of 
its seasonal vacancies; 

 

(c) the five-year Plan.  Given that the Harbour Authority was about to 
embark on its busy season, the Board was supportive of the suggestion 

of the Chairman to defer any further work on the Plan until after 
September 2023; 

 

 
 Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 20.03.23 

 

(d) the climate change agenda.  The Harbour Master informed that 
updates on the progress being made with regard to the Harbour 

Authority’s drive for carbon emissions to hit net zero by 2030 would be 
raised at both the Annual Harbour Inspection and a future Board 
meeting; 

 
(e) the recent Incident Management Exercise undertaken on a local oil spill 

scenario.  The Harbour Master confirmed that he would circulate to 
Board Members a copy of the outcome report once it had been 
received. 

 
It was then: 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the Board note and endorse the contents of the Harbour 
Master’s report. 

 
 
SH.34/22 COMMERCIAL PONTOON ALLOCATION 

 
Following informal discussions at the last Harbour Board workshop, an 
item had been included on the published agenda that sought the 

consideration of the Board to a proposal from a local business to replace 
a block of five pontoons with a modular pontoon that would accommodate 

up to 18 yawls. 
 
In discussion, the Board recognised that the proposal would see the local 

business take on the complete financial risk and noted both the wider 
economic benefits and the resultant return of the iconic yawls to the 

Harbour.  Finally, Members were content that the proposals satisfied the 
fairness test and proceeded to express their support for the initiative. 
 

It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

 That the Board support the proposed commercial pontoon 

 allocation as set out at the meeting. 
 

 
(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4.20 pm) 
 

____________________ 
         Chairman 

Page 4



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 18 September 2023 

Title: 2022/2023 Year End Financial Report 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken:   

  

Authors: Pauline Henstock 

Cameron Sims-
Stirling 

Roles: Head of Finance Practice 

Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel. 01548 843791 cameron.sims-
stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Board notes the income and expenditure variations 
for the 2022/23 financial year, notes the overall trading 
surplus of £156,524 and resolves to allocate this surplus to 
the Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve. 
 

2. That the Board supports the payment of merit pay to the 
Harbour staff of up to £8,000 funded from the Harbour’s 
General (Revenue Account) Reserve.  

 

 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1  This report advises Members of the Harbour’s final trading position in 

2022/23 together with brief details of the main variations from the 
original budget. A summary of harbour reserves and an analysis of 
the payments made between Salcombe Harbour and the 
[...]
ter storage and our stores.  

 
It is recommended that the Board supports the payment of merit pay 
to the Harbour staff of up to £8,000 which will be distributed amongst 
all the full time staff in accordance with their spinal column points. 
The merit pay will be funded from the Harbour’s General (Revenue 
Account) Reserve. 

 
7.3 Looking ahead, the 2024/25 budget is a separate report on this 

agenda and the fees and charges will be considered by the Board in 
November 2023.  

 
 
 
8. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance Y The Statutory Powers that apply to this report are 
Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 Section 21 
(12), Local Government Act 2003 and the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 

Financial 
 

Y The financial implications to this report are that a 
surplus of £156,524 was generated in 2022/23. 
This will be transferred to the General (Revenue 
Account) Reserve. This surplus equates to 12.0% 
of the budgeted turnover. 
In addition it is recommended that the Board 
support the payment of Merit Pay for the Harbour 
Staff of up to £8,000 from the Harbour’s General 
(Revenue Account) Reserve. 
 

Risk Y Public Accountability – the accounts have been 
drawn up in strict accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2022/23 which is recognised by statute as 
representing proper accounting practice. 

Page 10



 
 

 
Resource Planning – the Harbour takes into account 
any significant issues when developing its 5 year 
Business Plan and when reviewing its fees and 
charges. 

Supporting 
Corporate Strategy 

 Salcombe Harbour supports the priority of protecting 
our Built and Natural Environment within the 
Council’s strategic vision ‘Better Lives for All’  

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity Impact 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

[...]
Approval and 

clearance 
obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: Cameron Sims-

Stirling 

Pauline 

Henstock 

Role: Harbour Master 

 

Head of Finance Practice  

Contact: 01548 843791cameron.sims stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Recommendations: 

1. The Board RECOMMENDS to Council that the 
proposed 2024/25 budget set out within the 
report is approved. 

 

2. To transfer £150,000 from the Harbour’s General 
(Revenue Account) Reserve to the Renewals 

Reserve as part of closing the 2023/24 Accounts 
to earmark this funding to support the cost of 

replacing the moorings barge. 
 

3. To agree a date for a Harbour Workshop to review 
the fees and charges for 2024/25 in early 
October 2023. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10

mailto:cameron.sims%20stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 

1. Executive summary.  
 

1.1 This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2024/25 and provides a forecast for 2023/24. A separate report will 

be brought to the November Harbour Board meeting to propose the 
changes to fees and charges for next year to ensure that the Harbour 

achieves a balanced revenue budget for 2024/25. 
 

 
2. Background.  
 

2.1 The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan sets out the 
challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour. The proposed 

budget – attached to this report – continues to be based on the 
assumptions and strategic direction contained within the Business 

Plan.  
 

Key drivers for the proposed budget include: 
 

 compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code 

 supporting the retention of a competent and engaged 
workforce.  

 enhancing safety, awareness and educating harbour users 
 providing quality facilities at a fair price 

 improving reserve funding to help serve the replacement 
programme and reduce future borrowing. 

 
 

3. Outcomes/outputs 

 
3.
[...]
ented by 
borrowing if necessary. A summary of Harbour Reserve 
balances and proposed contributions for 2024/25 is shown in 

Appendix B. 
 

Taking into account the budgeted reserve contributions for 
2024/25, total reserve balances are anticipated to increase 

from £1.065m at 31 March 2024 to £1.196m as at 31 March 
2025. 

 
The provision of an appropriate level of balances is a 
fundamental part of prudent financial management, enabling 

the Harbour to build up funds to meet known and potential 
financial commitments. Given the level of surpluses generated 

recently it is proposed to transfer £150,000 from the Harbour’s 
General (Revenue Account) Reserve to the Renewals Reserve 

Page 24



 
 
 
 

as part of closing the 2023/24 Accounts. This will allow the 

funding to be earmarked to support the significant cost of 
replacing the moorings barge. This will leave a projected 

balance of £235,600 in the General (Revenue Account) 
Reserve.   

 
 

g) Contribution to a Council reserve 
The Harbour contributes to the Council’s Marine Infrastructure 

reserve. The contribution to this reserve is proposed to 
continue at £63,000 in 2024/25. 
 

 
h) Capital Charges 

Capital charges refer to the cost of servicing loans which have 
been provided by the District Council for the purchase of 

Harbour assets. Currently there are two loans with the District 
Council and these are detailed in Appendix B. They relate to the 

Pontoons Project which commenced on 1 October 2018 with an 
annual repayment of £12,800 and the recent Harbour Depot 
project with an annual repayment of £36,500. Further 

information regarding the Harbour Depot project can be found 
in the exempt report presented to the Harbour Board on 15 

March 2021. Members will be aware that this project has 
experienced a delay in completion and the first loan repayment 

will be made in 2023/24 rather than 2022/23 as originally 
envisaged. 

 
i)  Items to be met from reserves.  

In 2024/25 one item of expenditure has been identified to be 

funded from Harbour reserves. This relates to the purchase of 
an engine up to £15,000 as shown in Appendix B. The specific 

nature of the engine will depend on operational demand in 
2024/25.  

 
j) The overall expenditure position 2024/25 

 

 £ 

Total Expenditure Budget 2023/24 1,398,500 

  

Net additional requirements/(savings) 131,100 

  

Total Expenditure Budget 2024/25 1,529,600 

 

 
 

Page 25



 
 
 
 

 

k) Income 2024/25 
 

Income targets have been reviewed in 2024/25 prior to the 
proposed changes to fees and charges for next year.  

 

 £ 

Total Income Budget 2023/24 (1,398,500) 

  

Review of income budgets  

Mooring Hire – Casual Foreshore (20,000) 

Harbour Dues - Annual (17,000) 

Mooring Hire – Casual Deep Water (5,000) 

  

Interest - increase in interest rates  (12,100) 

  

Total Income Budget 2024/25  (1,452,600) 

 

 
l)  Budget deficit 2024/25 

 

 £ 

Total Expenditure Budget  1,529,600 

  

Total Income Budget  (1,452,600) 

  

Budget Deficit 2024/25 77,000 

  

 
 

5. Payments between Salcombe Harbour and South Hams 
District Council 
 

5.1 To aid transparency an analysis of the budgeted payments 
between Salcombe Harbour and the District Council is shown in 

Appendix C. This compares the movement in the budgets from 
2023/24 to 2024/25.  

 
5.2 The net amount payable to the Council in 2024/25 is anticipated 

to reduce by £5,100 to £30,300. This mainly relates to an increase in 
the central support costs charged from the District Council (£22,900) 
offset by an increase in the Harbour salary recharges to the Council 

of £15,900 and additional interest payable of £12,100 following the 
recent increase in interest rates.  

 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
 

6.  Proposed Way Forward.  

 
6.1 The Harbour Master is intending to hold a Fees & Charges 

Workshop in early October to review the current fees and charges 
and look at various options for 2024/25.  

 
6.2 A separate report will then be brought to the November Harbour 

Board meeting to propose the changes to fees and charges for next 
year to ensure that the Harbour achieves a balanced revenue budget 

for 2024/25. 
 
 

7. Implications  
 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to 

address  

Legal/Governance Y The Pier and Harbour (Salcombe) 
Confirmation Order 1954. 

Finance 

 

Y The report identifies a funding gap of 

£77,000 for 2024/25. A separate 
report will be brought to the November 

Harbour Board to propose the changes 
to fees and charges for next year to 

address this funding gap and ensure 
that the Harbour achieves a balanced 

revenue budget for 2024/25.   
The report recommends to transfer 
£150,000 from the Harbour’s General 

(Revenue Account) Reserve to the 
Renewals Reserve as part of closing the 

2023/24 Accounts to earmark this 
funding to support the cost of replacing 

the moorings barge. 

Risk Y The Harbour maintains three different 
reserves, one for replacement of plant 

and vessels, one for the replacement of 
pontoons and a general reserve.  In the 

event of the budget not balancing at the 
end of the financial year any surplus is 
transferred into the General Reserve 

and any shortfall would be funded from 
this reserve. 

Page 27



 
 
 
 

Supporting 

Corporate 
Strategy 

 Salcombe Harbour supports the priority 

of protecting our Built and Natural 
Environment within the Council’s 

strategic vision ‘Better Lives for All’  

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 

Biodiversity 
Impact 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 
Diversity 

N None 

Safeguarding 

 

N None 

Community 
Safety, Crime and 

Disorder 
 

Y The proposed budget includes a 
continuation of the Night Security 

Patrol, the aim of which is to reduce 
crime. 

Health, Safety and 

Wellbeing 

N No adverse impacts. 

Other implications N  
 

 

Supporting Informa
[...]
2 2 2 3 4 3 K
Mooring Officer during towing operation at Kingsbridge, capsized boat in surf at Sunny Cove and 2x 
commercial operators at Whitestrand

Navigation Incident 1 1 5 17 12 22 10 L
Including 15 groundings, 10 of which are linked to commercial operations, 4 of which were harbour 
launches (3 instances being at East Portlemouth)

Near Miss 3 3 2 3 6 1 3 K Unused MFV consistently requiring owner contact and bailing to prevent sinking

Pollution 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 K
Small leak of engine oil from outboard engine rectified by owner. Diesel spill on land and in a motorboats 
bilge, neither showed any evidence of making it into the harbour but assistance provided

Speeding 21 16 20 32 59 24 29 K
Regular internal patrols have replaced the previous night security patrols and are regularly monitoring the 
creeks during the high water times throughtout the day and evening

Swimmers* 3 6 5 2 2 4 4 K
*Swimming in high traffic areas away from the shore. Most educated before endangering themselves and 
escorted toward shore. 1 rescued from Blackstone Rock as had been caught out by the tide

Theft 3 9 10 8 12 11 9 L
6 thefts of fuel mostly from the remote pontoon off Whitestrand during August. Others thefts relating to 
equipement in various places and a tender at the Newbridge Dinghy Park

Vessel Adrift 20 29 12 19 18 13 19 K

Not including all Whitestrand or overflow pontoon boats adrift in the locality. 4 resulting from mooring 
equipment failure, one of which was a harbour foreshore mooring at Newbridge 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 2022/2023 Year End Financial Report
	Appendix 1 – Salcombe Harbour Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix 2 – Harbour Balances and Loans Outstanding 2022/23
	Appendix 3 – Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC in 2022/23

	10 2024/25 Budget
	Appendix A. Salcombe Harbour Budget 2024/25
	AppendixB Salcombe Harbour Balances and Loans
	Appendix C Budgeted Payments between Salcombe Harbour and SHDC for 2024/25

	

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 18th September, 2023 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Long 
Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 
Mr A Owens Cllr Bonham 
Cllr McKay Ms K Allen 
 
In attendance:  
Director Of Place & Enterprise 
Salcombe Harbour Master 
Head of Finance 
Principal Civil engineer 
Deputy Harbour Masters 
Head of Democratic Services 

 

  
 

1. Welcome and Introductions  
SH.1/23  
Since this was the first Board meeting following the May 2023 local elections, the 
Chairman welcomed Cllrs Bonham and McKay and Ms Allen to their first formal meeting 
following their respective appointments. 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
SH.2/23  
It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from 
Cllr Dennis and Messrs Brown, Plant and Shipperley. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
SH.3/23  
The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 20 March 2023 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 



4. Urgent Business  
SH.4/23  
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting.  
 
 

5. Code of Conduct Dispensations  
SH.5/23  
In accordance with the adopted Members’ Code of Conduct, it was noted that the 
payment of Harbour Dues constituted a contract with South Hams District Council.  As a 
result, this matter should be declared by Members as a ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest’ 
(DPI). 
 
Since a number of Board Members were in the position of paying Harbour Dues, it was 
noted that the Council’s Monitoring Officer (Chief Legal Officer) had granted a 
dispensation to each of these Members to enable them to take part in the debate and 
vote on related matters at Board meetings (in accordance with Paragraph 8.1(c) of the 
Members Code of Conduct).  The granting of this dispensation would ensure that Board 
meetings were quorate and able to proceed and these would be in place until the date 
of the South Hams District Council Annual Council meeting to be held on 16 May 2024.  
 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
SH.6/23  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 
 
Cllrs Bonham, Ms Allen and Mr Stewart each declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As set out earlier in this 
meeting (Minute SH.3/23 above refers), the Monitoring Officer had granted each of 
these Members a dispensation and they were therefore able  to take part in the debate 
and vote on any related matters. 
 
 

7. Public Question Time  
SH.7/23  
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was no questions 
raised at this Meeting. 
 
 

8. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.8/23  
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
Whilst the composition of the Board had changed, the Board Chairman confirmed that 
he was happy to remain as its SKECF representative. 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content and the 
industry had experienced a good summer season. 
 
 



Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
It was agreed that Ms Allen would become the Board representative on the Business 
Forum. 
 
By way of a general update, it was noted that, largely because of the poor summer 
weather, tourism footfall in Salcombe had been as much as 40% lower than in previous 
years. 
 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
It was noted that the Club and the Harbour Authority enjoyed a very positive working 
relationship and the Harbour Master put on record how much he value d the support 
that was given by the Club. 
 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 
The lack of recent feedback from the Parish Council was highlighted and the merits of 
retaining it as a ‘Community Forum’ were therefore questioned.  As a result, it was 
agreed that contact would be made with the Parish Council before a view was taken 
over whether or not it should be retained. 
 
 

9. 2022/2023 Year End Financial Report  
SH.9/23  
The Board considered a report that advised of the Harbour’s final trading position in 
2022/23 together with details outlining the main variations from the originally approved 
Budget.  The report also set out a summary of Harbour Reserves and an analysis of the 
payments that were made between Salcombe Harbour and the District Council during 
2022/23. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the ‘miscellaneous’ heading in the Revenue Outturn.  For clarity, the Head of 

Finance advised that examples of expenditure that fell within this heading were: 
conference expenses; legal fees; contributions to the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) unit; and the Special Responsibility Allowance that was entitled to 
be claimed by the Board Chairman; 

 
(b) inclusion of published appendix 3: ‘Payments between Salcombe Harbour and 

South Hams District Council’.  Members welcomed inclusion of published appendix 
3 and felt that this added value to the Year End report.  

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the income and expenditure variations for the 2022/23 Financial Year and the 

overall trading surplus of £156,524 be noted, with the surplus being allocated to the 
Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve; and 

 
2. That the payment of merit pay to the Harbour Staff of up to £8,000 (to be funded 

from the Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve) be supported. 
 

 
 



10. 2024/25 Budget  
SH.10/23  
The Board considered a report that proposed the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget 
for 2024/25 and provided a budget forecast for 2023/24. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the proposed Fees & Charges Workshop.  Due to being interlinked, a Member 

questioned as to how the Council could recommend approval of its Budget for 
2024/25 at this meeting without making a series of recommendations on its Fees 
and Charges at the same time.   

 
 
In response, officers advised that, once the Budget was set, it would then be a matter 
for the Board to consider its Fees and Charges to fund the identified budget deficit for 
2024/25 (£77,000) and thereby achieving the overall objective of a balanced budget. 
 
To provide greater clarity, an amended recommendation 1 was therefore PROPOSED 
and SECONDED to read as follows: 
 
‘That the proposed 2024/25 Budget (as set out within the published agenda report) be 
approved, with it being noted that the detailed means of closing the Budget deficit 
(identified as being £77,000) will be considered by the Board at its next meeting (to be 
held on 13 November 2023).’ 
 
Regarding the date (and time) for the Board Workshop to be held, it was agreed that this 
should take place during week commencing 16 October 2023 and the Harbour Master 
was tasked with establishing the most convenient date and time following this Board 
meeting; 
 
(b) the total cost of replacing the moorings barge.  When questioned, the Harbour 

Master estimated that a replacement moorings barge would cost in the region of up 
to £750,000.  Once the Batson Project had been completed, the Harbour Master 
stated that it would be then his intention to produce a report for consideration at a 
future Board meeting. 

 
It was then: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Board RECOMMEND that the Executive RECOMMEND to Full Council that: 
 
1. the proposed 2024/25 Budget (as set out within the published agenda report) be 

approved, with it being noted that the detailed means of closing the Budget deficit 
(identified as being £77,000) will be considered by the Board at its next meeting (to 

be held on 13 November 2023); and 
 
2. £150,000 be transferred from the Harbour’s General (Revenue Account) Reserve to 

the Renewals Reserve as part of closing the 2023/24 Accounts, with this funding 
being earmarked to support the cost of replacing the moorings barge.  

 

 
 



11. Harbour Master's Report  
SH.11/23  
The Harbour Master presented a report that provided an update on a number of recent 
issues that had affected the Harbour.  In particular, the report provided specific updates 
on service performance, major projects and any other issues that impacted upon the 
Harbour. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) Given the number of fuel thefts from the overflow pontoon, the Harbour Master 

confirmed that potential preventative measures would be given further 
consideration during the winter months; 

 
(b) With regard to water quality monitoring, Members noted the intention for a 

standalone agenda item on this issue to be included on the agenda for the Harbour 
Board meeting to be held on 13 November 2023; 

 
(c) Members welcomed receipt of the incident log (as detailed at Appendix 3 of the 

published agenda report).  In emphasising its particular importance, Members 
asked that safety be given consideration at the Board Workshop during week 
commencing 16 October 2023 and, for future incident logs, these be divided 
between ‘human’ and ‘vessel’ safety and placed at the top of the document; 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Board note and endorse the contents of the Harbour Master’s report.  
 
 

12. Projects update - Verbal Report  
SH.12/23  
In providing an update to the Board, the Principal Civil Engineer advised that: 
 
- we were reaching the conclusion of what had been a prolonged (and particularly 

resource intensive and testing) process to deliver the Commercial Units and 
Harbour Depot projects; 

 
- having been completed in May 2023, five tenants had signed up for the Commercial 

Units, three of which were already in their units and content with their premises; 
 
- the handover date of the Depot was envisaged to be 28 September 2023.  The 

Engineer thanked the Harbour Authority and Board for their patience and was of 
the view that the completed facility looked excellent and, whilst there had been 
significant project delays, it had been finalised within the approved project budget.  
The Engineer also confirmed that financial penalties had been applied to the 
Contractor; 

 
- there had been a number of lessons learned through the progression of both 

projects; 
 
Following the update, the Board wished to put on record its thanks to all lead officers 
who had been so instrumental in delivering these projects.  



 

13. Marine Decarbonisation - Verbal Update  
SH.13/23  
In providing an update, the Board noted that: 
 
- a Marine Decarbonisation Officer was now within the employ of the Council;  
- representatives from the University of Plymouth had undertaken water and ecology 

tests in the Harbour; 
- a Marine Economy Study was intended to be carried out during February 2024; 
- works being underway to establish the carbon footprint of the Harbour; 
- an electric vessels project also being underway. 
 
In conclusion, given both the amount of work ongoing and the global emphasis on the 
Climate Change and Biodiversity agenda, officers committed to providing regular 
progress updates to the Board.  
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


